
120 VAC
power cord

F1 Filter

9

11

2

1

4

3

5

7

18

17

20

19

14

13

16

15

61/16 A

81/16 A

101/16 A

121/16 A

FE-EPS

PSS
red

blk

grn

wht

wht/red

red

grn

yel

vio

gry

pnk

tan

blk

red

bro

ora Y7

X20-X23

X27
blk gnd

blk gnd

blk gnd

blk gnd

blk gnd

Y0-Y3

shield

25

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

X33-X35, X37
red: X37

Y6

FOE Flow Freq.

55

56

721/2 A

74

731/2 A

53

54

51

52

49

50

47

48

45

46

43

44

41

42

39

40

37

38

35

36

33

34

31

32

29

30

27

28

25

26

23

24

21

22

120 VAC
to CPU

FOE Flow Set Points

DCM (GP307) Vac Ok

FOE (GP307) Vac Ok

X50-X53

X36

X30-X32

X54-X55

X44-X47

X40-X43

GV2 (in FOE at 32m)

GV1 (in FOE at 28m)

Alarm System

GV3 (in SOE on DCM)

flow7
(unused)

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

24 VDC 0.4 A
from CPUred: +

blk: -

red: X40

blk: X41

ora: X42

bro: X43

red: X44

blk: X45

ora: X46

bro: X47

red: X50

blk: X51

ora: X52

bro: X53

ora: X31

bro: X32

blk: X55

bro: X54

red: X30

blu: X36

blk: gnd

red: X20

blk: X21

ora: X22

bro: X23

ora: X27

bro: N.O.

blk: COM

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

bro: X35

ora: X34

blk: X33

blk: gnd

pur

blu

yel

grn

ora

red

grn: X26

blk: Y6 COM

bro: Y6 N.C.

wht

pur

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk: gnd

blk

red

pur

blu

grn

ora

yel

red

pur

blu

grn

ora

yel

bro

blk

pur

wht

red

blk

blk

ora

wht/ora

wht/red

wht/blk & shield

red

wht/yel

yel

blk

ora

wht/ora

wht/red

wht/blk & shield

red

wht/yel

yel

+24 VDC

GND
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33ID EPS Terminal Block Wiring

LOCATION
33ID-A (FOE)

wht: N

grn/yel: ground

blk: Lhot: blu

neutral: bro

ground: grn/yel

X26

grn: Y0

blu: Y1

bro: Y2

ora: Y3

wht/grn

wht/blu

wht/bro

wht/ora

wht/grn

plugged into 120 VAC
Ckt. 6
TRPC-X18-9A (clean)
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EPS: CPU (lower) Port 2, DirectNET

LOCATION
33ID-A (FOE)

shield

25

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

DirectNET
(to F1 Filter PLC)

into lower port
on CPU

ORA: Rx+

WHT/ORA: Rx-

WHT/BLU: Tx-

GRN: signal ground

BLU: Tx+

121
Ohm

NOTE:
DirectNET cable (Belden M 9831 CM 4PR24
SHIELDED 4 TWISTED PAIR COMPUTER
CABLE) is wired directly to DB25M connector.
Terminal block interface board is shown here
only to simplify the drawing.
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Gate Valve Position Switch Wiring

LOCATION
33ID-A & C (FOE & SOE)

Switch Body on VAT Gate Valve
(valve shipped with switches miswired AND wrong pinout!)

VALVE OPEN VALVE CLOSED

1

2

D: n/c

E: ORA

F: YEL

K: n/c

L: RED

M: RED/WHT

C: n/c

B: YEL

A: BLK/WHT

J: n/c

H: GRN

G: RED

N.C.

COM

N.O.

N.C.

COM

N.O.

N.C.

COM

N.O.

N.C.

COM

N.O.

GV3F: BLU

E: PUR

G: YEL

H: GRN

A: RED

B: ORA

M: BRO

L: BLK

GV2

GV1F: WHT/ORA

E: ORA

G: RED

H: WHT/RED

A: BLK

B: WHT/BLK

M: WHT/YEL

L: YEL

F: WHT/ORA

E: ORA

G: RED

H: WHT/RED

A: BLK

B: WHT/BLK

M: WHT/YEL

L: YEL

NOTE:
Valves GV1 and GV2 were wired with
15-conductor cable.  GV3 was wired

with 8-conductor cable.
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FOE: Proteus Flow Meter Wiring

LOCATION
33ID-A (FOE)

Proteus #1 FREQ. (L5 T-R)

Proteus #2 FREQ. (L5 B-L)

Proteus #3 FREQ. (F1)

Proteus #1 Set Point (L5 T-R)

Proteus #2 Set Point (L5 B-L)

Proteus #3 Set Point (F1)

red

ora

yel

grn

blu

pur

bare

red

ora

yel

grn

blu

pur

ground block

terminal block on DIN rail
attached to L5 slit frame

below Proteus electronics

FOE Flow Freq.

FOE Flow Set Points

red

blk

red

blk

red

blk

wht

blk

wht

blk

wht

blk
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SOE: Proteus Flow Meter Wiring

LOCATION
33ID-C (SOE)

shield

25

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1Proteus #4 FREQ. (mask)

Proteus #5 FREQ. (window)

Proteus #6 FREQ. (Beam Stop)

Proteus #4 Set Point (mask)

Proteus #5 Set Point (window)

Proteus #6 Set Point (Beam Stop)

terminal block
cable-tied to water

pipe near D2

red

blk

red

blk

red

blk

wht

blk

wht

blk

wht

blk

to Alarm Systemred

blk

ora

bro

terminal block on DIN rail
attached to Unistrut on inboard wall

upstream of DCM

grn

ora

bro

red

blk
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Alarm System: DB25 Connections for EPS

LOCATION
outside of 33ID-A

shield

25

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

SOE

shield

25

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

WBS closed

close WBS

MPI 4-6

from SOE to/from EPS

EPS

MPI 1-3

ORA: freq 4-

RED: freq 4+

GRN: freq 5-

YEL: freq 5+

BLU: freq 6+

PUR: freq 6-

freq 1-: ORA

freq 1+: RED

freq 2-: GRN

freq 2+: YEL

freq 3+: BLU

freq 3-: PUR

COM

N.O.

COM

N.O.

NOTE:
This terminal block is pictured here in
mirror image from the actual device to
simplify the display of the
interconnected wiring.


